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Maintenance recommendations

●Metal: Wash with mild soapy water and rinse with clean water.
Dry with a lint free cloth. Avoid using detergents and acidic products.

●Fabric: Dry cleaning.

●Plastic: Dust regularly with a clean, soft, and dry cloth.
Avoid using any corrosive products.

Required tools: screwdriver, hammer, drill bit, wrench (roller, inner hexagon)
Important reminder: Before starting to assemble furniture, make sure to receive all 
the parts.

Precautions for use:
1. Keep children and pets away from assembly points.
2. For your safety, do not assemble alone. For safety reasons, we recommend two 
people to assemble.
3. Some parts may have sharp edges. During the assembly process, if necessary, 
please wear protective gloves.
4. Basic precautions should be taken when assembling and using this product to 
limit the risk of injury and property damage.
Please read
5. For outdoor use only. This product should not be used in situations where the 
wind force is greater than level 5 (29-38km/h).
This product is only used to generate shadows and cannot withstand harsh 
weather.
6. Turn off the product in adverse weather, moderate to strong winds, heavy rain, or 
heavy snow. Do not use this product in cold weather
as it may Damage or affect its performance.
7. Check all nuts to ensure they are securely tightened before and during use.
8. The warranty does not include damage caused by adverse weather conditions.
9. Do not light candles, matches, or open flames below or near the product.
10. Warning: Do not place any flames or heat sources near the tent fabric.
11. For safety reasons related to internal temperature, the engine can run 
continuously for 3 minutes.
If the engine starts for more than 3 minutes, it will stop working.
Please wait for 15 minutes for the engine to be used again.
To provide you with information, the internal temperature of the engine will return to 
the initial temperature after 5 hours.
12. Warning: When cleaning, maintaining, and replacing parts, the product plug 
should be unplugged.
13. Warning: Important safety instructions. Following these instructions is 
important for people's safety. Follow these instructions.
14. Warning: Important safety instructions. Please follow all instructions as 
improper installation may cause serious injury.
Assembly instructions:
Our clear assembly instructions will guide you step by step from the beginning to 
the end of the assembly project. In this way, you will receive high-quality products.
Easy to assemble, it will bring you years of satisfaction.
You only need one screwdriver, one wrench (M8, M10, M12), one hammer, and two 
(not included).
You only need one screwdriver, one wrench (M8, M10, M12), one hammer, and two 
(not included).
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safety wrap

EN_AWNING ARMS WILL CAUSE 
INJURY!ONLY CUT AWNING ARMS 
TAPES AFTER AWNING FULLY 
ASSEMBLED!!!
FR_AVERTISSEMENT LES BRAS DE 
L'AUVENT PEUVENT PROVOQUER 
DES BLESSURES NE COUPER LES 
RUBANS DES BRAS DE L'AUVENT 
QU'UNE FOIS L'AUVENT 
COMPLETEMENT MONTÉ
ES_¡ATENCIÓN! ¡LOS BRAZOS DEL 
TOLDO PUEDEN CAUSAR 
LESIONES!CORTE LAS CINTAS DE 
LOS BRAZOS DEL TOLDO SÓLO 
DESPUÉS DE QUE EL TOLDO ESTÉ 
COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
PT_ATENÇÃO! OS BRAÇOS DO TOLDO 
PODEM PROVOCAR 
FERIMENTOS!CORTAR AS FITAS DOS 
BRAÇOS DO TOLDO APENAS DEPOIS 
DE O TOLDO ESTAR 
COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
DE_WARNUNG! MARKISENARME 
KÖNNEN VERLETZUNGEN 
VERURSACHEN! SCHNEIDEN SIE DIE 
BÄNDER DER MARKISENARME ERST 
DURCH, WENN DIE MARKISE 
VOLLSTÄNDIG MONTIERT IST!!!

IT_AVVERTENZA! I BRACCI DELLA TENDA POSSONO CAUSARE LESIONI! TAGLIARE I NASTRI 
DI BLOCCAGGIO DEI BRACCI DELLA TENDA SOLO DOPO AVER MONTATO COMPLETAMENTE 
LA TENDA!!!

EN_WARNING: WILL CAUSE INJURY!ONLY CUT AFTER FULLY ASSEMBLED
FR_AVERTISSEMENT CAUSE DES BLESSURES ! NE COUPER QU'UNE FOIS L'AUVENT 
ENTIÈREMENT MONTÉ
ES_AVISO ¡PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES!
SÓLO CORTE DESPUÉS DE COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
PT_AVISO PODE CAUSAR FERIMENTOS! CORTAR APENAS DEPOIS DE COMPLETAMENTE 
MONTADO
DE_WARNUNG KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN! ERST NACH VOLLSTÄNDIGER MONTAGE 
DURCHSCHNEIDEN
IT_AVVERTENZA CAUSERÀ LESIONI! TAGLIARE SOLO DOPO AVER ASSEMBLATO 
COMPLETAMENTE

321
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A  1

B  1

C  1

D  1

E  1

F  1

G  1

I  1 

H  1

J  1

K  2

M  1

N  2
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DD  1

4*16

AA  1

① 20

②  1 ③  1 ④  4

⑤ 2 ⑥  2 ⑦  2

⑨  1⑧  1 ⑩  1

 1  2  4

 4  1  2

BB  1 CC  1

EE  2 FF  2

GG  1 HH  2

8*55

10*40

4*16
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NOTE
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02

01
Connect arm support and arms.

Connect arms and square bar.

x4

x4
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04

03
Fix the arm.

The angle of the awning can be adjusted using this screw.

Connect the left arm and square bar connector.

Connect the square bar,

8cm

8cm

x4 D

x4

D

x4

x4
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06

05
Connect the rollers.

Connect the front bars.

E G

F

FG
x8

E

E

F

x8

x4
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08

07
Insert the fabric into the roller and front bar as shown in the figure.

Profile View

Roll up the fabric

E F

CC

F

E F

CC

E

F
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10

09
Installate the fabric fixer.

Profile View

Profile View

Installate the left bracket.

Tighten the screw 
to fixthe bracket 
and front bar,

E
F

FF
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12

11
Installate the right bracket.

Fix the motor with the motor pin Representation without AA section for 
better understanding.

Insert the 
motor pin

Bend the motor pin

x1
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14

13
Install the rainproof.

Insert the connector into the front bar.

x2

x2
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16

15
Fix the connecter.

Use hand tools to tighten 
firmly.Don't be too tight.

Install the front bar fabric.

Install the End Cap of Front Bar.
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1.Description of the remote control.

UP

HAUL

DOWN

 LIGHTING Learn button

2. Technical data

●Power supply: excluding 3V CR2032 type

●Working temperature: -10 C to+60 C (LCD transmitter)

●Working temperature: -20 C to+60 C (non LCD transmitter)

●Current:≤12mA

●Code: Scroll Code

●Frequency;: 433.92MHz

3. Code programming
01. Single channel transmitter
Press the up and down buttons simultaneously once, and then press the stop 
button once.
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19

AC Power

1) When ignited, the engine will vibrate.

2)Press the learn button once and 
the motor will vibrate again.

3) The remote control can control the 
awning.
Note: a) The programming power supply is 
only applicable to tubular motors, which 
have not received any transmitter codes. (b) 
If the engine has already received the 
transmitter code, it cannot receive another 
transmitter code. But you can turn it off, 
restart the engine after 5 seconds, then turn 
it off and back on 3 times, and the engine 
will vibrate every time. So you can do 
programming.

Open, press the up button to 
close the awning

If the closing position needs to be 
adjusted inward,please adjust the 
pointed nut to "+"

Do not adjust the locking nut when the 
motor is stationary and not rotating.

If you need to adjust the opening 
position outward,please set the 
pointed nut to "+"

Do not adjust the locking nut when the 
motor is stationary and not rotating,

Open, press the down button to 
open the awning,
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Preparations
Make sure that no children and pets are present during mounting. They could get 
hurt by lain out parts or tools.
Carefully remove the awning from the box and remove the styrofoam protectors 
from the awning.Remove the plastic bags and plastic guards from the awning and 
carefully place the awning aside to avoid having it damaged by scratches or 
otherwise damaged or soiled during assembly. Check the number of parts in the 
packaging whether the packing list requirements, the quality of parts availability 
issues, if questions, please contact the supplier.

Be aware the sudden extension may occur during unpacking.
Tools needed for assembly:

√ Drill
√ Masonry drill bit, 14 mm
√ Level
√ Wrench

√ Stepladder
√ Tape measure
√ Chalk or marker pen
√ Wooden hammer

Mounting

Mounting on a concrete or brick wall
The awnings must be installed at least at the height of 250cm only on a reinforced 
concrete wall or massive brickwork. Please ask professionals for help if you are not 
sure 
If your building has an exterior shell (such as insulation, double brick wall, brick 
facing), installation should be taken out by a professional.
If the wall/brickwork shows cracks you have to consult a professional.

Make sure the wall/ceiling is plain, so that bracket seats solidly.

WARNING! Two healthy adults with technical knowledge are needed to move and 
install the awning.
For safe and smooth installation think about where you will be securing the awning 
to the wall before you start drilling holes.
Step 1: Chose Mounting Location
Ensure that you also take this drop height into account in your decision on where to 
install the awning. The drop angle can still be changed after assembly. The ideal 
drop angle, however, has already been set at the factory and may only be changed 
minimally.
We recommend that the awning front bar has a height of at least 250cm when it is 
fully extended – if your local conditions to not allow this you can mount the awning 
in lower position. The horizontal centre line through the lower drilling holes must be 
60cm higher than the axis of the front bar to meet the minimum tilt angle of 14°.
In the event you would like to mount it above a balcony door, you should leave a 
space of at least 20cm above the door frame if there is enough space available 
above the door frame.

Figure 1:
When choosing mounting location you must take tilt angle into consideration. We 
recommend that the awning front bar has a height of at least 250cm, total drop A 
must be at least 60cm. At a height of front bar at 250cm height of centre line through 
lower drilling holes is 310cm.
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Step 2: Mark Drilling Holes
After choosing mounting position you can mark where you need to drill holes for the 
brackets. Draw a horizontal line at the height of the required place. Use a long taper 
measure, a level and chalk.
We already marked where and with what width brackets need to be mounted. 
Measure the width between the brackets and copy it to the line on your wall/ceiling.
Hold a bracket with the lower mounting hole on the height for the chalk line to the 
wall (please refer to figure 2 for correct position of the bracket) and mark the two 
drilling holes. Use the bracket at centre mark template by running a marker pen 
through the holes of the brackets. Alternatively you can use the packing to make a 
centre mark template. Just lay the awning inclusive brackets on the packing and 
mark the drilling holes. Then hold the template against the wall in corresponding 
height. Use a level.
Attention: To avoid errors, please manually measure the hole size. The dimensions 
provided in this manual are for reference only.

Step 3: Drill Holes
Use 14-mm masonry drill to drill the holes for the brackets at the appropriate marks 
on the wall. The holes should be 9cm deep in the wall and must be drilled through 
solid masonry or concrete. Do not bore through mortar because this does not offer 
the strong enough support for the heavy duty anchors, which are required for the 
installation of awning.
Use 14-mm masonry drill to drill 9cm deep holes.

Step 4: Insert Heavy Duty Anchors
After drilling, clean the holes by blowing them out. Then insert the heavy duty 
anchors into the holes.
Before inserting lose the nut, washer and clamp ring. Put them at the side, so that 
you have it at your fingertips.
Step5:Hang on the awning
Insert the explosion screws, and left0.5cm,hang on the awning,then tight the
screws.

Attention: If you find that there is no resistance when you pull out the nut of the 
heavy duty anchor, then the heavy duty anchor has not enough anchorage. You 
have to repeat the complete mounting with a minimum offset of 15cm!

As soon as they are fully inserted, the brackets must sit firmly in the wall. If they are 
still moving in any form, you must further tighten it.

Do not try to secure the wall brackets to loose wall stones or any surfaces that are 
not absolutely firm connected to brickwork.
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Note: The number of 
attachments may vary 
depending on the length 
of the product. To avoid 
errors, the dimensions 
specified in the text may 
be distorted, and the 
installation position of 
the boom should be 
maintained at the 
specified middle 
position.

Horizontal installation on the same wall.

The awnings are intended as a protection against the sun only. It is not to be used 
during periods of strong wind, rain, hail, or snow. In case of such conditions, retract 
the awning immediately.
Never allow children to play with the awning.
Be sure the fabric is tensioned. If the fabric is not tensioned during extension, 
please turn counter-clockwise until the fabric is tensioned.
Do not put any objects or parts of your body e. g. hands, in the awning while 
extending and retracting. Hazard of crush!
When the front bar touches the roller as shown in following figure during retraction, 
don’t try to make them closer, otherwise the product might be damaged.
Take out the crank handle from loop after adjusting the awning as you wish and put 
it on a place that is not reachable for children to avoid that they play with the 
awning.

Maintenance
Regular maintenance will not only help to keep a long durability but is also 
important for your own and the safety of other people.
●Examine regularly if wall brackets are tight, fasten them if loose or lax.
●Examine the gear box once in half a year. If you find any damages stop using the 
awning until gear box has been repaired or renewed.
●Examine the bolts and nuts once in half a year, fasten them if loose or lax.
●Stop using the awning immediately if is has been damaged or it is not tighten 
properly.

242cm
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Please contact an authorized service center for repair and if you have any further 
questions.
Normally it is not necessary to lubricate moving parts of the awning. However, if it 
will be come necessary on day, e. g. because of abnormal noise or because 
extracting is difficult, do only use lubricants that can be used for plastic materials, 
do not use lubricants that are based on petroleum.
Use a straw attached to the spray nozzle. Lubricate generously the area between 
the end of the roller tube and the end bracket (pivot pin). Take care not to over spray 
on the fabric material.

Cleaning
Frame: Over time, dust and dirt will collect on the frame and will require periodic 
cleaning to maintain its appearance.
A mild spray cleaner or water/detergent mixture may be applied to the frame to 
clean it. Wipe dust off with a damp cloth. Do not use aggressive detergents e. g. to 
clean oil residues.
Fabric: Clean the fabric every six months.
Only use natural soap, never use chemical detergents. Water should be cold to 
lukewarm. Let the fabric dry completely. Do not use heating appliances e. g. hair 
dryer for drying.

Dismounting
When you don’t want to use the awning anymore or if you want to dispose it one day 

you have to dismantle it.
Attention! At least two healthy adults are need for this step.
●Retract the awning completely before you begin with dismounting. Bind the arms 
of the awning together to avoid unintended unfolding. This might cause damage 
and injury. You can use the protection band that was fixed on the awning when 
purchasing it.
●Follow the mounting instructions in reversed order to dismount the awning.
●Make sure that drilling holes in the wall will be sealed professional.
Attention! Safety hints and instructions have to be followed for dismounting as well.

Storage
When you do not want to use the awning for a longer period of time it is 
recommended to take the awning out of the brackets and store it.
●Make sure that the fabric is dry completely before storing. Storing a wet fabric can 
cause spots and damage.
●Store the awning at a dry and safe place that is not reachable for children.

Disposal
Do not dispose this awning with other household wastes. To prevent possible harm 
to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it 
responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your 
used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer 
where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling. Dispose packing materials according to local guidelines.
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Recomendaciones para el mantenimiento

●Metal: Lavar con agua jabonosa suave y aclarar con agua limpia.
Secar con un paño que no suelte pelusa. Evitar el uso de detergentes y productos 
ácidos.

●Tejido: Limpieza en seco.

●Plástico: Quitar el polvo regularmente con un paño limpio, suave y seco.
Evitar el uso de productos corrosivos.

Herramientas necesarias: destornillador, martillo, broca, llave (de rodillo, hexagonal 
interior).
Recordatorio importante: Antes de empezar a montar los muebles, asegúrese de 
recibir todas las piezas.

Precauciones de uso:
1. Mantenga a los niños y animales domésticos alejados de los puntos de montaje.
2. Por su seguridad, no monte el mueble solo. Por razones de seguridad, 
recomendamos que el montaje lo realicen dos personas.
3. Algunas piezas pueden tener bordes afilados. Durante el proceso de montaje, si es 
necesario, utilice guantes de protección.
4. Deben tomarse precauciones básicas al montar y utilizar este producto para limitar 
el riesgo de lesiones y daños materiales.
Lea atentamente
5. Sólo para uso en exteriores. Este producto no debe utilizarse en situaciones en las 
que la fuerza del viento sea superior al nivel 5 (29-38km/h).
Este producto sólo se utiliza para generar sombras y no puede soportar condiciones 
meteorológicas adversas.
6. Apague el producto en condiciones meteorológicas adversas, vientos de 
moderados a fuertes, lluvia intensa o nieve copiosa. No utilice este producto en 
climas fríos
ya que puede Dañar o afectar a su rendimiento.
7. Compruebe que todas las tuercas estén bien apretadas antes y durante el uso.
8. La garantía no incluye los daños causados por condiciones climatológicas 
adversas.
9. No encienda velas, cerillas o llamas abiertas debajo o cerca del producto.
10. 10. Advertencia: No coloque llamas ni fuentes de calor cerca del tejido de la 
tienda.
11. Por razones de seguridad relacionadas con la temperatura interna, el motor puede 
funcionar continuamente durante 3 minutos.
Si el motor funciona durante más de 3 minutos, dejará de funcionar.
Por favor, espere 15 minutos para volver a utilizar el motor.
Para su información, la temperatura interna del motor volverá a la temperatura inicial 
después de 5 horas.
12. Advertencia: Cuando limpie, mantenga y reemplace piezas, el enchufe del 
producto debe estar desenchufado.
13. Advertencia: Instrucciones de seguridad importantes. Seguir estas instrucciones 
es importante para la seguridad de las personas. Siga estas instrucciones.
14. Advertencia: Instrucciones de seguridad importantes. Siga todas las 
instrucciones, ya que una instalación incorrecta puede causar lesiones graves.
15. Instrucciones de montaje:
Nuestras claras instrucciones de montaje le guiarán paso a paso desde el principio 
hasta el final del proyecto de montaje. De este modo, recibirá productos de alta 
calidad.
Fácil de montar, le proporcionará años de satisfacción.
Sólo necesita un destornillador, una llave (M8, M10, M12), un martillo y dos (no 
incluidos).



22

safety wrap

EN_AWNING ARMS WILL CAUSE 
INJURY!ONLY CUT AWNING ARMS 
TAPES AFTER AWNING FULLY 
ASSEMBLED!!!
FR_AVERTISSEMENT LES BRAS DE 
L'AUVENT PEUVENT PROVOQUER 
DES BLESSURES NE COUPER LES 
RUBANS DES BRAS DE L'AUVENT 
QU'UNE FOIS L'AUVENT 
COMPLETEMENT MONTÉ
ES_¡ATENCIÓN! ¡LOS BRAZOS DEL 
TOLDO PUEDEN CAUSAR 
LESIONES!CORTE LAS CINTAS DE 
LOS BRAZOS DEL TOLDO SÓLO 
DESPUÉS DE QUE EL TOLDO ESTÉ 
COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
PT_ATENÇÃO! OS BRAÇOS DO TOLDO 
PODEM PROVOCAR 
FERIMENTOS!CORTAR AS FITAS DOS 
BRAÇOS DO TOLDO APENAS DEPOIS 
DE O TOLDO ESTAR 
COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
DE_WARNUNG! MARKISENARME 
KÖNNEN VERLETZUNGEN 
VERURSACHEN! SCHNEIDEN SIE DIE 
BÄNDER DER MARKISENARME ERST 
DURCH, WENN DIE MARKISE 
VOLLSTÄNDIG MONTIERT IST!!!

IT_AVVERTENZA! I BRACCI DELLA TENDA POSSONO CAUSARE LESIONI! TAGLIARE I NASTRI 
DI BLOCCAGGIO DEI BRACCI DELLA TENDA SOLO DOPO AVER MONTATO COMPLETAMENTE 
LA TENDA!!!

EN_WARNING: WILL CAUSE INJURY!ONLY CUT AFTER FULLY ASSEMBLED
FR_AVERTISSEMENT CAUSE DES BLESSURES ! NE COUPER QU'UNE FOIS L'AUVENT 
ENTIÈREMENT MONTÉ
ES_AVISO ¡PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES!
SÓLO CORTE DESPUÉS DE COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
PT_AVISO PODE CAUSAR FERIMENTOS! CORTAR APENAS DEPOIS DE COMPLETAMENTE 
MONTADO
DE_WARNUNG KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN! ERST NACH VOLLSTÄNDIGER MONTAGE 
DURCHSCHNEIDEN
IT_AVVERTENZA CAUSERÀ LESIONI! TAGLIARE SOLO DOPO AVER ASSEMBLATO 
COMPLETAMENTE

321
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A  1

B  1

C  1

D  1

E  1

F  1

G  1

I  1 

H  1

J  1

K  2

M  1

N  2
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DD  1

4*16

AA  1

① 20

②  1 ③  1 ④  4

⑤ 2 ⑥  2 ⑦  2

⑨  1⑧  1 ⑩  1

 1  2  4

 4  1  2

BB  1 CC  1

EE  2 FF  2

GG  1 HH  2

8*55

10*40

4*16
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NOTE
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02

01
Conecte el soporte del brazo y los brazos.

Conectar los brazos y la barra cuadrada.
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04

03
Fija el brazo.

El ángulo del toldo puede ajustarse mediante este tornillo.

Conecta el brazo izquierdo y el conector de la barra cuadrada.

Conecta la barra cuadrada,

8cm

8cm

x4 D

x4

D

x4

x4
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06

05
Conecte los rodillos.

Conecta las barras delanteras.

E G

F

FG
x8

E

E

F

x8

x4
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08

07
Introduzca la tela en el rodillo y en la barra delantera como se muestra en la figura.

Ver perfil

Enrollar la tela

E F

CC

F

E F

CC

E

F
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10

09
Instale el fijador de tejido.

Ver perfil

Ver perfil

Instale el soporte izquierdo.

Apriete el tornillo 
para fijar el 
soporte y la barra 
delantera,

E
F

FF
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12

11
Instale el soporte derecho.

Fije el motor con el pasador del motor Representación sin sección AA para 
una mejor comprensión.

Inserte el 
pasador del 
motor

Doblar el pasador del motor

x1
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14

13
Instala el impermeable.

Inserte el conector en la barra frontal.

x2

x2
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16

15
Fija el conector.

No apriete demasiado.

Instale la tela de la barra delantera.

Instale la tapa final de la barra delantera.
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18

17
1.Descripción del mando a distancia.

UP

HAUL

DOWN

 ILUMINACIÓN Aprender botón

2. Datos técnicos

●Fuente de alimentación: excluyendo 3V tipo Cr2032
●Temperatura de trabajo: -10 C a+60 C (transmisor LCD)
●Temperatura de trabajo: -20 C a+60 C (transmisor sin LCD)
Corriente:≤12mA
●Código: Código Scroll
●Frecuencia;: 433.92MHz

3. Programación del código
01. Transmisor monocanal
Pulse los botones arriba y abajo simultáneamente una vez y, a continuación, pulse 
el botón de parada una vez.
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20

19

Alimentación CA

1) Al encenderse, el motor vibrará.

2)Pulsa una vez el botón de 
aprendizaje y el motor volverá a 
vibrar.

3) El mando a distancia puede controlar el 
toldo.
Nota: a) La alimentación de programación 
sólo es aplicable a motores tubulares, que 
no hayan recibido ningún código de 
transmisor. (b) Si el motor ya ha recibido el 
código del transmisor, no puede recibir otro 
código del transmisor. Pero puede 
apagarlo, volver a arrancar el motor 
después de 5 segundos, luego apagarlo y 
volver a encenderlo 3 veces, y el motor 
vibrará cada vez. Así que usted puede 
hacer la programación.

Abrir, pulsar el botón arriba 
para cerrar el toldo

Si es necesario ajustar la posición de 
cierre hacia el interior, ajuste la 
tuerca en punta a "+".

No ajuste la contratuerca cuando el 
motor esté parado y no gire.

Si necesita ajustar la posición de 
apertura hacia fuera, coloque la 
tuerca en punta en "+".

No ajuste la contratuerca cuando el 
motor esté parado y no gire,

Abrir, pulse el botón hacia 
abajo para abrir el toldo,
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Preparativos
Asegúrese de que no haya niños ni animales domésticos presentes durante el 
montaje. Podrían hacerse daño con las piezas o herramientas desplegadas.
Saque con cuidado el toldo de la caja y retire los protectores de espuma de 
poliestireno del toldo.Retire las bolsas de plástico y los protectores de plástico del 
toldo y coloque con cuidado el toldo a un lado para evitar que se dañe por arañazos 
o se estropee o ensucie durante el montaje. Compruebe el número de piezas en el 
embalaje si los requisitos de la lista de embalaje, la calidad de los problemas de 
disponibilidad de piezas, si las preguntas, por favor póngase en contacto con el 
proveedor.

Tenga en cuenta la extensión repentina puede ocurrir durante el desembalaje.
Herramientas necesarias para el montaje:
√ Taladro
√ Broca para mampostería, 14 mm
√ Nivel
√ Llave inglesa
√ Escalera de tijera
√ Cinta métrica
√ Tiza o rotulador
√ Martillo de madera

Montaje

Montaje en un muro de hormigón o ladrillo
Los toldos deben instalarse a una altura mínima de 250 cm únicamente en un muro 
de hormigón armado o de ladrillo macizo. Pida ayuda a profesionales si no está 
seguro 
Si su edificio tiene un revestimiento exterior (como aislamiento, doble pared de 
ladrillo, revestimiento de ladrillo), la instalación debe correr a cargo de un 
profesional.
Si la pared/ladrillo presenta grietas, debe consultar a un profesional.

Asegúrese de que la pared/techo sea lisa, para que el soporte se asiente 
sólidamente.

ADVERTENCIA Para mover e instalar el toldo se necesitan dos personas adultas, 
sanas y con conocimientos técnicos.
Para una instalación segura y sin problemas, piense dónde va a fijar el toldo a la 
pared antes de empezar a taladrar agujeros.

Paso 1: Elegir el lugar de montaje
Asegúrese de tener en cuenta también esta altura de caída a la hora de decidir 
dónde instalar el toldo. El ángulo de caída puede modificarse después del montaje. 
Sin embargo, el ángulo de caída ideal ya viene ajustado de fábrica y sólo puede 
modificarse mínimamente.
Recomendamos que la barra frontal del toldo tenga una altura de al menos 250 cm 
cuando esté completamente extendida; si las condiciones locales no lo permiten, 
puede montar el toldo en una posición más baja. La línea central horizontal a 
través de los agujeros de perforación inferiores debe ser 60cm más alta que el eje 
de la barra frontal para cumplir con el ángulo de inclinación mínimo de 14°.
En caso de que desee montarlo encima de una puerta de balcón, deberá dejar un 
espacio de al menos 20 cm por encima del marco de la puerta, si dispone de 
espacio suficiente por encima del marco de la puerta.
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Figura 1:
Al elegir el lugar de montaje debe tener en cuenta el ángulo de inclinación. 
Recomendamos que la barra frontal del toldo tenga una altura de al menos 250cm, 
la caída total A debe ser de al menos 60cm. A una altura de la barra frontal de 250 
cm, la altura de la línea central a través de los orificios de perforación inferiores es 
de 310 cm.

Paso 2: Marcar los agujeros
Una vez elegida la posición de montaje, puede marcar el lugar donde necesita 
taladrar los agujeros para los soportes. Trace una línea horizontal a la altura del 
lugar deseado. Utilice una medida cónica larga, un nivel y una tiza.
Ya hemos marcado dónde y con qué anchura deben montarse los soportes. Mida la 
anchura entre los soportes y cópiela en la línea de la pared/techo.
Sujete un soporte con el orificio de montaje inferior a la altura de la línea de tiza a la 
pared (consulte la figura 2 para ver la posición correcta del soporte) y marque los 
dos orificios de perforación. Utilice el soporte en el centro de la plantilla de marca 
pasando un rotulador a través de los agujeros de los soportes. También puede 
utilizar el embalaje para hacer una plantilla de marca central. Coloque los soportes 
del toldo sobre el embalaje y marque los orificios. A continuación, sujete la plantilla 
contra la pared a la altura correspondiente. Utilice un nivel.
Atención: Para evitar errores, mida manualmente el tamaño de los orificios. Las 
dimensiones proporcionadas en este manual son sólo de referencia.

Paso 3: Taladrar los agujeros
Utilice una broca de albañilería de 14 mm para taladrar los agujeros para los 
soportes en las marcas correspondientes de la pared. Los agujeros deben tener 
una profundidad de 9 cm en la pared y deben perforarse a través de mampostería 
sólida u hormigón. No taladre a través de mortero porque éste no ofrece el soporte 
suficientemente fuerte para los anclajes de alta resistencia, que son necesarios 
para la instalación del toldo.
Utilice una broca de mampostería de 14 mm para perforar agujeros de 9 cm de 
profundidad.

Paso 4: Inserte los anclajes de alta resistencia
Después de taladrar, limpie los agujeros soplándolos. A continuación, inserte los 
anclajes de alta resistencia en los orificios.
Antes de insertarlos pierda la tuerca, la arandela y el anillo de sujeción. Póngalos a 
un lado, para tenerlos al alcance de la mano.
Paso5:Colgar el toldo
Inserte los tornillos de explosión, y a la izquierda0,5cm,cuelgue el toldo, luego 
apriete los
tornillos.

Atención: Si al sacar la tuerca del anclaje de alta resistencia no encuentra 
resistencia, entonces el anclaje de alta resistencia no tiene suficiente anclaje. 
Deberá repetir el montaje completo con un desplazamiento mínimo de 15 cm.

En cuanto estén completamente insertados, los soportes deben asentarse 
firmemente en la pared. Si todavía se mueven de alguna forma, debe apretarlo 
más.

No intente fijar los soportes de pared a piedras sueltas de la pared o a cualquier 
superficie que no esté conectada de forma absolutamente firme a la mampostería.



39

Nota: El número de 
accesorios puede variar 
en función de la longitud 
del producto. Para 
evitar errores, las 
dimensiones 
especificadas en el 
texto pueden estar 
distorsionadas, y la 
posición de instalación 
de la pluma debe 
mantenerse en la 
posición intermedia 
especificada.

Instalación horizontal en la misma pared.

Los toldos están pensados únicamente como protección contra el sol. No debe 
utilizarse en periodos de fuerte viento, lluvia, granizo o nieve. En tales 
condiciones, recoja inmediatamente el toldo.
No permita nunca que los niños jueguen con el toldo.
Asegúrese de que la lona está tensada. Si la lona no está tensada durante la 
extensión, gire en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta que la lona esté 
tensada.
No introduzca objetos ni partes del cuerpo, por ejemplo las manos, en el toldo 
durante la extensión y la recogida. ¡Peligro de aplastamiento!
Cuando la barra frontal toca el rodillo durante la retracción, como se muestra en la 
siguiente figura, no intente acercarlos, de lo contrario el producto podría dañarse.
Saque la manivela del bucle después de ajustar el toldo como desee y póngala en 
un lugar que no esté al alcance de los niños para evitar que jueguen con el toldo.

Mantenimiento
Un mantenimiento regular no sólo ayudará a mantener una larga durabilidad, sino 
que también es importante para su propia seguridad y la de otras personas.
●Examine regularmente si los soportes de pared están bien apretados, fíjelos si 
están flojos o sueltos.
●Examine la caja de engranajes una vez cada medio año. Si detecta algún daño, 
deje de utilizar el toldo hasta que la caja de engranajes haya sido reparada o 
renovada.

242cm
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●Examine los tornillos y tuercas una vez cada medio año, apriételos si están flojos 
o sueltos.
Deje de utilizar el toldo inmediatamente si se ha dañado o no está bien apretado.
Póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio autorizado para su reparación y si 
tiene alguna otra pregunta.
Normalmente no es necesario lubricar las partes móviles del toldo. Sin embargo, si 
llegara a ser necesario algún día, p. ej. por ruidos anormales o porque la extracción 
sea difícil, utilice únicamente lubricantes que puedan utilizarse para materiales 
plásticos, no utilice lubricantes a base de petróleo.
Utilice una pajita acoplada a la boquilla pulverizadora. Lubrique generosamente la 
zona entre el extremo del tubo del rodillo y el soporte del extremo (pasador 
pivotante). Tenga cuidado de no rociar en exceso sobre el material textil.

Limpieza
Bastidor: Con el tiempo, el polvo y la suciedad se acumularán en el bastidor y será 
necesario limpiarlo periódicamente para mantener su aspecto.
Para limpiar el armazón, puede aplicar un limpiador suave en aerosol o una mezcla 
de agua y detergente. Limpie el polvo con un paño húmedo. No utilice detergentes 
agresivos, por ejemplo, para limpiar restos de aceite.
Tejido: Limpie el tejido cada seis meses.
Utilice únicamente jabón natural, nunca detergentes químicos. El agua debe estar 
entre fría y templada. Deje que el tejido se seque completamente. No utilices 
aparatos de calor, como secadores de pelo, para secarlo.

Cómo desmontar
Cuando no quiera utilizar más el toldo o si quiere deshacerse de él algún día, tiene 
que desmontarlo.
Atención. Para este paso se necesitan al menos dos adultos sanos.
Despliegue completamente el toldo antes de empezar a desmontarlo. Ate los 
brazos del toldo para evitar que se desplieguen involuntariamente. Esto podría 
causar daños y lesiones. Puede utilizar la cinta de protección que se fijó en el toldo 
al comprarlo.
●Siga las instrucciones de montaje en orden inverso para desmontar el toldo.
●Asegúrese de que los orificios de perforación en la pared queden sellados 
profesionalmente.
Atención. Para desmontar el toldo, siga también las instrucciones de seguridad.

Almacenamiento
Si no va a utilizar el toldo durante un largo periodo de tiempo, se recomienda 
desmontarlo de los soportes y guardarlo.
●Asegúrese de que la tela esté completamente seca antes de guardarla. 
Almacenar un tejido húmedo puede causar manchas y daños.
●Guarde el toldo en un lugar seco y seguro que no esté al alcance de los niños.

Eliminación
No deseche este toldo con otros residuos domésticos. Para evitar posibles daños 
al medio ambiente o a la salud humana por la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, 
recíclelo de forma responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los 
recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de 
devolución y recogida o póngase en contacto con el establecimiento donde 
adquirió el producto. Ellos pueden hacerse cargo de este producto para reciclarlo 
de forma segura para el medio ambiente. Deseche los materiales de embalaje de 
acuerdo con las directrices locales.
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Wartungsempfehlungen

●Metall: Mit milder Seifenlauge waschen und mit klarem Wasser abspülen.
Mit einem fusselfreien Tuch abtrocknen. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von 
Reinigungsmitteln und säurehaltigen Produkten.

●Stoff: Chemische Reinigung.

●Kunststoff: Regelmäßig mit einem sauberen, weichen und trockenen Tuch abstauben.
Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von ätzenden Produkten.

Benötigtes Werkzeug: Schraubendreher, Hammer, Bohrer, Schraubenschlüssel (Rolle, 
Innensechskant)
Wichtiger Hinweis: Bevor Sie mit dem Zusammenbau der Möbel beginnen, vergewissern 
Sie sich, dass Sie alle Teile erhalten haben.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für den Gebrauch:
1. Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von den Montagepunkten fern.
2. Zu Ihrer Sicherheit sollten Sie das Möbelstück nicht alleine zusammenbauen. Aus 
Sicherheitsgründen empfehlen wir zwei Personen für die Montage.
3. Einige Teile können scharfe Kanten haben. Bitte tragen Sie während des 
Zusammenbaus gegebenenfalls Schutzhandschuhe.
4. Bei der Montage und Verwendung dieses Produkts sollten grundlegende 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen werden, um das Risiko von Verletzungen und 
Sachschäden zu begrenzen.
Bitte lesen
5. Nur für die Verwendung im Freien. Dieses Produkt sollte nicht in Situationen 
verwendet werden, in denen die Windstärke größer als Stufe 5 (29-38km/h) ist.
Dieses Produkt dient nur zur Erzeugung von Schatten und ist nicht für raue 
Wetterbedingungen geeignet.
6. Schalten Sie das Gerät bei schlechtem Wetter, mäßigem bis starkem Wind, starkem 
Regen oder starkem Schneefall aus. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht bei kaltem Wetter
da es dadurch beschädigt oder in seiner Leistung beeinträchtigt werden kann.
7. Prüfen Sie vor und während des Gebrauchs, ob alle Muttern fest angezogen sind.
8. Die Garantie gilt nicht für Schäden, die durch ungünstige Witterungsbedingungen 
verursacht wurden.
9. Zünden Sie keine Kerzen, Streichhölzer oder offene Flammen unter oder in der Nähe 
des Geräts an.
10. Warnung: Bringen Sie keine Flammen oder Wärmequellen in die Nähe des Zeltstoffs.
11. Aus Sicherheitsgründen, die mit der Innentemperatur zusammenhängen, kann der 
Motor nur 3 Minuten lang ununterbrochen laufen.
Wenn der Motor länger als 3 Minuten läuft, hört er auf zu funktionieren.
Bitte warten Sie 15 Minuten, bis der Motor wieder in Betrieb genommen werden kann.
Zu Ihrer Information: Die Innentemperatur des Motors nimmt nach 5 Stunden wieder die 
Ausgangstemperatur an.
12. Warnung: Bei der Reinigung, Wartung und dem Austausch von Teilen sollte der 
Stecker des Geräts gezogen werden.
13. Warnung: Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise. Das Befolgen dieser Anweisungen ist 
wichtig für die Sicherheit von Personen. Befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen.
14. Warnung: Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise. Bitte befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen, da 
eine unsachgemäße Installation zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann.
Montageanleitung:
Unsere übersichtliche Montageanleitung führt Sie Schritt für Schritt vom Anfang bis zum 
Ende des Montageprojekts. Auf diese Weise erhalten Sie qualitativ hochwertige 
Produkte.
Einfach zu montieren, wird es Ihnen jahrelange Zufriedenheit bringen.
Sie benötigen nur einen Schraubendreher, einen Schraubenschlüssel (M8, M10, M12), 
einen Hammer und zwei (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
Sie benötigen nur einen Schraubendreher, einen Schraubenschlüssel (M8, M10, M12), 
einen Hammer und zwei (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).
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safety wrap

EN_AWNING ARMS WILL CAUSE 
INJURY!ONLY CUT AWNING ARMS 
TAPES AFTER AWNING FULLY 
ASSEMBLED!!!
FR_AVERTISSEMENT LES BRAS DE 
L'AUVENT PEUVENT PROVOQUER 
DES BLESSURES NE COUPER LES 
RUBANS DES BRAS DE L'AUVENT 
QU'UNE FOIS L'AUVENT 
COMPLETEMENT MONTÉ
ES_¡ATENCIÓN! ¡LOS BRAZOS DEL 
TOLDO PUEDEN CAUSAR 
LESIONES!CORTE LAS CINTAS DE 
LOS BRAZOS DEL TOLDO SÓLO 
DESPUÉS DE QUE EL TOLDO ESTÉ 
COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
PT_ATENÇÃO! OS BRAÇOS DO TOLDO 
PODEM PROVOCAR 
FERIMENTOS!CORTAR AS FITAS DOS 
BRAÇOS DO TOLDO APENAS DEPOIS 
DE O TOLDO ESTAR 
COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
DE_WARNUNG! MARKISENARME 
KÖNNEN VERLETZUNGEN 
VERURSACHEN! SCHNEIDEN SIE DIE 
BÄNDER DER MARKISENARME ERST 
DURCH, WENN DIE MARKISE 
VOLLSTÄNDIG MONTIERT IST!!!

IT_AVVERTENZA! I BRACCI DELLA TENDA POSSONO CAUSARE LESIONI! TAGLIARE I NASTRI 
DI BLOCCAGGIO DEI BRACCI DELLA TENDA SOLO DOPO AVER MONTATO COMPLETAMENTE 
LA TENDA!!!

EN_WARNING: WILL CAUSE INJURY!ONLY CUT AFTER FULLY ASSEMBLED
FR_AVERTISSEMENT CAUSE DES BLESSURES ! NE COUPER QU'UNE FOIS L'AUVENT 
ENTIÈREMENT MONTÉ
ES_AVISO ¡PUEDE CAUSAR LESIONES!
SÓLO CORTE DESPUÉS DE COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO
PT_AVISO PODE CAUSAR FERIMENTOS! CORTAR APENAS DEPOIS DE COMPLETAMENTE 
MONTADO
DE_WARNUNG KANN ZU VERLETZUNGEN FÜHREN! ERST NACH VOLLSTÄNDIGER MONTAGE 
DURCHSCHNEIDEN
IT_AVVERTENZA CAUSERÀ LESIONI! TAGLIARE SOLO DOPO AVER ASSEMBLATO 
COMPLETAMENTE

321
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A  1

B  1

C  1

D  1

E  1

F  1

G  1

I  1 

H  1

J  1

K  2

M  1

N  2
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DD  1

4*16

AA  1

① 20

②  1 ③  1 ④  4

⑤ 2 ⑥  2 ⑦  2

⑨  1⑧  1 ⑩  1

 1  2  4

 4  1  2

BB  1 CC  1

EE  2 FF  2

GG  1 HH  2

8*55

10*40

4*16
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NOTE
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02

01
Verbinden Sie Armstütze und Arme.

Verbinden Sie Arme und Vierkantstange.
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04

03
Befestigen Sie den Arm.

Mit dieser Schraube kann der Winkel der Markise eingestellt werden.

Verbinden Sie den linken Arm mit der Vierkantstange.

Verbinden Sie den Vierkantstab,

8cm

8cm

x4 D

x4

D

x4

x4
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06

05
Verbinden Sie die Rollen.

Verbinden Sie die vorderen Stangen.

E G

F

FG
x8

E

E

F

x8

x4
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08

07
Legen Sie den Stoff wie in der Abbildung gezeigt in die Rolle und die vordere 
Stange ein.

Profilansicht

Den Stoff aufrollen

E F

CC

F

E F

CC

E

F
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10

09
Installieren Sie die Fixiervorrichtung für das Gewebe.

Profilansicht

Profilansicht

Montieren Sie die linke Halterung.

Ziehen Sie die 
Schraube an, um 
die Halterung 
und die vordere 
Stange zu 
befestigen,

E
F

FF
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12

11
Montieren Sie die rechte Halterung.

Befestigen Sie den Motor mit dem 
Motorstift

Darstellung ohne AA-Abschnitt zum 
besseren Verständnis.

Einsetzen des 
Motorstiftes

Biegen Sie den Motorstift

x1
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14

13
Installieren Sie den Regenschutz.

Stecken Sie den Stecker in die vordere Leiste.

x2

x2
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16

15
Befestigen Sie das Verbindungsstück.

Ziehen Sie die Schrauben 
mit Handwerkzeugen fest 
an, aber nicht zu fest.

Bringen Sie den vorderen Balkenstoff an.

Montieren Sie die Endkappe der vorderen Stange.
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1. beschreibung der fernbedienung.

UP

HAUL

DOWN

 BELEUCHTUNG Schaltfläche "Lernen

2. Technische Daten

●Stromversorgung: ausschließlich 3V CR2032 Typ
●Betriebstemperatur: -10 C bis+60 C (LCD-Sender)
●Betriebstemperatur: -20 C bis+60 C (nicht LCD-Sender)
●Stromstärke: ≤12mA
●Code: Scroll Code
●Frequenz;: 433.92MHz

3. Programmierung des Codes
01. Einkanalsender
Drücken Sie die Aufwärts- und Abwärtstaste gleichzeitig einmal und dann die 
Stopptaste einmal.



55

20

19

AC-Strom

1) Wenn der Motor gezündet wird, vibriert er.

2) Drücken Sie die Lerntaste einmal 
und der Motor vibriert wieder.

3) Die Fernsteuerung kann die Markise 
steuern.
Hinweis: a) Die 
Programmierstromversorgung ist nur für 
Rohrmotoren anwendbar, die keine 
Sendercodes erhalten haben. (b) Wenn der 
Motor bereits einen Sendercode erhalten 
hat, kann er keinen weiteren Sendercode 
erhalten. Sie können ihn jedoch 
ausschalten, den Motor nach 5 Sekunden 
wieder starten, ihn dann 3 Mal aus- und 
wieder einschalten, und der Motor wird 
jedes Mal vibrieren. Sie können also eine 
Programmierung vornehmen.

Öffnen, zum Schließen der Markise 
die Aufwärtstaste drücken

Wenn die Schließposition nach innen 
verstellt werden muss, stellen Sie 
bitte die Spitzmutter auf "+".

Stellen Sie die Sicherungsmutter nicht 
ein, wenn der Motor stillsteht und sich 
nicht dreht.

Wenn Sie die Öffnungsposition nach 
außen verstellen müssen, stellen Sie 
bitte die Spitzmutter auf "+".

Stellen Sie die Sicherungsmutter nicht 
ein, wenn der Motor stillsteht und sich 
nicht dreht,

Öffnen, drücken Sie die Abwärtstaste, 
um die Markise zu öffnen,
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Vorbereitungen
Achten Sie darauf, dass während der Montage keine Kinder und Haustiere 
anwesend sind. Sie könnten sich an herausgelegten Teilen oder Werkzeugen 
verletzen.
Nehmen Sie die Markise vorsichtig aus dem Karton und entfernen Sie die 
Styroporschützer von der Markise. Entfernen Sie die Plastiktüten und den 
Plastikschutz von der Markise und legen Sie die Markise vorsichtig beiseite, um zu 
vermeiden, dass sie während der Montage durch Kratzer oder anderweitig 
beschädigt oder verschmutzt wird. Überprüfen Sie die Anzahl der Teile in der 
Verpackung, ob die Packliste Anforderungen, die Qualität der Teile Verfügbarkeit 
Fragen, wenn Fragen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Lieferanten.

Seien Sie sich bewusst, dass es beim Auspacken zu einer plötzlichen Ausdehnung 
kommen kann.
Für die Montage benötigte Werkzeuge:
√ Bohrer
√ Mauerwerksbohrer, 14 mm
√ Wasserwaage
√ Schraubenschlüssel
√ Stehleiter
√ Maßband
√ Kreide oder Markierstift
√ Holzhammer

Montage

Montage an einer Beton- oder Ziegelwand
Die Markisen dürfen nur an einer Stahlbetonwand oder an massivem Mauerwerk in 
einer Höhe von mindestens 250 cm montiert werden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher 
sind, fragen Sie bitte einen Fachmann um Hilfe 
Wenn Ihr Gebäude eine Außenhülle hat (z. B. Isolierung, doppelte Ziegelwand, 
Verblendung), sollte die Installation von einem Fachmann vorgenommen werden.
Wenn die Wand/das Mauerwerk Risse aufweist, müssen Sie einen Fachmann 
hinzuziehen.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Wand/Decke eben ist, damit die Halterung fest 
sitzt.

WARNUNG! Zwei gesunde Erwachsene mit technischen Kenntnissen sind 
erforderlich, um die Markise zu bewegen und zu installieren.
Für eine sichere und reibungslose Montage sollten Sie sich vor dem Bohren der 
Löcher überlegen, wo Sie die Markise an der Wand befestigen wollen.

Schritt 1: Montageort wählen
Berücksichtigen Sie bei Ihrer Entscheidung, wo Sie die Markise montieren wollen, 
auch die Ausfallhöhe. Der Ausfallwinkel kann nach der Montage noch verändert 
werden. Der ideale Ausfallwinkel ist jedoch bereits werkseitig eingestellt und darf 
nur noch geringfügig verändert werden.
We recommend that the awning front bar has a height of at least 250cm when it is 
fully extended – if your local conditions to not allow this you can mount the awning 
in lower position. The horizontal centre line through the lower drilling holes must be 
60cm higher than the axis of the front bar to meet the minimum tilt angle of 14°.
In the event you would like to mount it above a balcony door, you should leave a 
space of at least 20cm above the door frame if there is enough space available 
above the door frame.
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Figure 1:
When choosing mounting location you must take tilt angle into consideration. We 
recommend that the awning front bar has a height of at least 250cm, total drop A 
must be at least 60cm. At a height of front bar at 250cm height of centre line through 
lower drilling holes is 310cm.

Schritt 2: Bohrlöcher anzeichnen
Nachdem Sie die Montageposition gewählt haben, können Sie anzeichnen, wo Sie 
die Löcher für die Halterungen bohren müssen. Zeichnen Sie eine horizontale Linie 
in der Höhe der gewünschten Stelle. Verwenden Sie dazu ein langes Kegelmaß, 
eine Wasserwaage und Kreide.
Wir haben bereits markiert, wo und mit welcher Breite die Halterungen angebracht 
werden müssen. Messen Sie die Breite zwischen den Halterungen und übertragen 
Sie sie auf die Linie an Ihrer Wand/Decke.
Halten Sie eine Halterung mit dem unteren Montageloch auf Höhe der Kreidelinie 
an die Wand (die richtige Position der Halterung entnehmen Sie bitte Abbildung 2) 
und markieren Sie die beiden Bohrlöcher. Benutzen Sie die Schablone "Halterung 
in der Mitte", indem Sie mit einem Markierungsstift durch die Löcher der Halterung 
fahren. Alternativ können Sie auch die Verpackung als Schablone für die 
Mittelmarkierung verwenden. Legen Sie einfach die Markise inklusive Halterungen 
auf die Verpackung und markieren Sie die Bohrlöcher. Dann halten Sie die 
Schablone in entsprechender Höhe an die Wand. Verwenden Sie eine 
Wasserwaage.
Achtung! Um Fehler zu vermeiden, messen Sie bitte die Lochgröße manuell aus. 
Die in dieser Anleitung angegebenen Maße dienen nur als Referenz.

Schritt 3: Löcher bohren
Verwenden Sie einen 14-mm-Mauerbohrer, um die Löcher für die Halterungen an 
den entsprechenden Markierungen an der Wand zu bohren. Die Löcher sollten 9 cm 
tief in der Wand sein und müssen durch festes Mauerwerk oder Beton gebohrt 
werden. Bohren Sie nicht durch Mörtel, da dieser keinen ausreichenden Halt für die 
Schwerlastanker bietet, die für die Installation der Markise erforderlich sind.
Verwenden Sie einen 14-mm-Mauerbohrer, um 9 cm tiefe Löcher zu bohren.

Step 4: Insert Heavy Duty Anchors
After drilling, clean the holes by blowing them out. Then insert the heavy duty 
anchors into the holes.
Before inserting lose the nut, washer and clamp ring. Put them at the side, so that 
you have it at your fingertips.
Step5:Hang on the awning
Insert the explosion screws, and left0.5cm,hang on the awning,then tight the
screws.

Attention: If you find that there is no resistance when you pull out the nut of the 
heavy duty anchor, then the heavy duty anchor has not enough anchorage. You 
have to repeat the complete mounting with a minimum offset of 15cm!

As soon as they are fully inserted, the brackets must sit firmly in the wall. If they are 
still moving in any form, you must further tighten it.

Do not try to secure the wall brackets to loose wall stones or any surfaces that are 
not absolutely firm connected to brickwork.
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Hinweis: Die Anzahl der 
Anbaugeräte kann je 
nach Länge des 
Produkts variieren. Um 
Fehler zu vermeiden, 
können die im Text 
angegebenen Maße 
verzerrt sein, und die 
Installationsposition 
des Auslegers sollte in 
der angegebenen 
mittleren Position 
beibehalten werden.

Horizontale Installation an derselben Wand.

Die Markisen sind nur als Schutz vor der Sonne gedacht. Sie dürfen nicht bei starkem 
Wind, Regen, Hagel oder Schnee benutzt werden. Ziehen Sie die Markise in solchen 
Fällen sofort ein.
Lassen Sie Kinder niemals mit der Markise spielen.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Tuch gestrafft ist. Wenn das Tuch beim Ausfahren 
nicht gespannt ist, drehen Sie es bitte gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis es gespannt ist.
Stecken Sie beim Ein- und Ausfahren keine Gegenstände oder Körperteile, z. B. die 
Hände, in die Markise. Quetschgefahr!
Wenn die vordere Stange beim Einfahren die Rolle berührt, wie in der folgenden 
Abbildung dargestellt, versuchen Sie nicht, sie näher zu bringen, da sonst das 
Produkt beschädigt werden könnte.
Nehmen Sie die Kurbel nach dem Einstellen der Markise aus der Schlaufe und legen 
Sie sie an einen für Kinder unerreichbaren Ort, um zu vermeiden, dass sie mit der 
Markise spielen.

Wartung
Eine regelmäßige Wartung trägt nicht nur zu einer langen Lebensdauer bei, sondern 
ist auch wichtig für Ihre eigene Sicherheit und die Sicherheit anderer Personen.
Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Wandhalterungen fest sitzen, und befestigen Sie sie, 
wenn sie lose oder lasch sind.
●Prüfen Sie das Getriebe einmal in einem halben Jahr. Wenn Sie Schäden 
feststellen, stellen Sie die Nutzung der Markise ein, bis das Getriebe repariert oder 
erneuert wurde.

242cm
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Überprüfen Sie die Schrauben und Muttern einmal im halben Jahr und befestigen Sie 
sie, wenn sie locker oder schlaff sind.
●Benutzen Sie die Markise sofort, wenn sie beschädigt ist oder nicht richtig 
angezogen ist.
Bitte wenden Sie sich für die Reparatur und bei weiteren Fragen an eine autorisierte 
Servicestelle.
Normalerweise ist es nicht notwendig, bewegliche Teile der Markise zu schmieren. 
Sollte es jedoch einmal notwendig sein, z. B. wegen abnormaler Geräusche oder weil 
das Ausfahren schwierig ist, verwenden Sie nur Schmiermittel, die für Kunststoffe 
geeignet sind, keine Schmiermittel auf Erdölbasis.
Verwenden Sie einen an der Sprühdüse befestigten Strohhalm. Schmieren Sie 
großzügig den Bereich zwischen dem Ende des Rollenrohrs und dem Endbügel 
(Drehzapfen). Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie nicht zu viel auf den Stoff sprühen.

Reinigung
Rahmen: Im Laufe der Zeit sammeln sich Staub und Schmutz auf dem Rahmen an, 
der regelmäßig gereinigt werden muss, um sein Aussehen zu erhalten.
Zur Reinigung des Rahmens kann ein mildes Reinigungsspray oder ein Wasser-
Reinigungsmittel-Gemisch verwendet werden. Wischen Sie den Staub mit einem 
feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, um z. B. 
Ölrückstände zu entfernen.
Bespannung: Reinigen Sie den Stoff alle sechs Monate.
Verwenden Sie nur natürliche Seife, niemals chemische Reinigungsmittel. Das 
Wasser sollte kalt bis lauwarm sein. Lassen Sie den Stoff vollständig trocknen. 
Verwenden Sie zum Trocknen keine Heizgeräte wie z. B. einen Haartrockner.

Demontage
Wenn Sie die Markise nicht mehr benutzen wollen oder sie eines Tages entsorgen 
wollen, müssen Sie sie abbauen.
Achtung! Für diesen Schritt sind mindestens zwei gesunde Erwachsene erforderlich.
Ziehen Sie die Markise vollständig ein, bevor Sie mit der Demontage beginnen. 
Binden Sie die Arme der Markise zusammen, um ein ungewolltes Ausfahren zu 
vermeiden. Dies könnte zu Schäden und Verletzungen führen. Sie können das 
Schutzband verwenden, das beim Kauf an der Markise angebracht war.
●Befolgen Sie die Montageanweisungen in umgekehrter Reihenfolge, um die Markise 
zu demontieren.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bohrlöcher in der Wand fachgerecht abgedichtet werden.
Achtung! Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen müssen auch bei der Demontage 
beachtet werden.

Lagerung
Wenn Sie die Markise über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht benutzen wollen, empfiehlt 
es sich, die Markise aus den Halterungen zu nehmen und zu lagern.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Tuch vor der Lagerung vollständig trocken ist. Die 
Lagerung eines nassen Tuches kann zu Flecken und Schäden führen.
●Lagern Sie die Markise an einem trockenen und sicheren Ort, der für Kinder 
unerreichbar ist.

Entsorgung
Entsorgen Sie diese Markise nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Um mögliche Schäden für die 
Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu 
vermeiden, recyceln Sie es verantwortungsvoll, um die nachhaltige 
Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr gebrauchtes Gerät 
zurückzugeben, nutzen Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden 
Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dieser kann das 
Produkt einem umweltgerechten Recycling zuführen. Entsorgen Sie das 
Verpackungsmaterial gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien.
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